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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Child Advocates, Inc. and Child Advocates Endowment, Inc.
Houston, Texas

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying combined financial statements of Child Advocates, Inc. and Child 
Advocates Endowment, Inc. (Texas non-profit corporations), which comprise the combined statements of 
financial position as of December 31, 2024, and the related combined statements of activities, functional 
expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the combined financial 
statements.

In our opinion, the combined financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of Child Advocates, Inc. and Child Advocates Endowment, Inc. (collectively the 
“Organization”) as of December 31, 2024, and the changes in its nets assets and its cash flows for the year 
then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States and the State of Texas Single Audit Circular. Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our 
other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the combined financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States; and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
combined financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the combined financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s 
ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the combined financial statements 
are available to be issued.
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the combined financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable 
user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, and Government Auditing 
Standards, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the combined financial statements, 

whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the combined financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
combined financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit.

Report Supplementary Information and Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the combined financial statements as a 
whole. The accompanying schedule of Texas CASA, Inc. grant awards and schedule of expenditures of 
federal and non-federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, and the 
State of Texas Single Audit Circular, are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required 
part of the combined financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was 
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
combined financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 
audit of the combined financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
combined financial statements or to the combined financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States. In our opinion, the
schedule of Texas CASA, Inc. grant awards and schedule of expenditures of federal and non-federal awards 
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are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the combined financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 25, 
2025, on our consideration of the Organization’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters. 
The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Organization’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an 
audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Organization’s internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance.

HARPER & PEARSON COMPANY, P.C.

Houston, Texas
September 25, 2025



CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2024

Child Child Advocates 

ASSETS Advocates, Inc. Endowment, Inc. Total 

Cash and cash equivalents 1,100,527$     307,042$        1,407,569$     

Contributions and other receivables, net 636,921         -                    636,921         

Interest receivable -                    20,257           20,257           

Certificates of deposit 200,228         -                    200,228         

Investment securities, at fair value -                    13,299,223     13,299,223     

Due from (to) affiliates 1,611,102       (1,611,102)      -                    

Other assets -                    36,629           36,629           

Property and equipment, at cost

Furniture and equipment 782,037         -                    782,037         

Leasehold improvements 625,939         -                    625,939         

Property and equipment, at cost 1,407,976       -                    1,407,976       

Accumulated depreciation (1,280,219)      -                    (1,280,219)      

Property and equipment, net 127,757         -                    127,757         

Right of use assets 574,321         -                    574,321         

TOTAL ASSETS 4,250,856$     12,052,049$   16,302,905$   

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and other liabilities 28,700$         13,860$         42,560$         

Accrued liabilities 105,937 -                    105,937         

Operating lease liabilities 620,475         -                    620,475         

TOTAL LIABILITIES 755,112         13,860           768,972         

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 

Without donor restrictions 2,975,151       -                    2,975,151       

Board designated for endowment -                    6,064,844       6,064,844       

TOTAL NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 2,975,151       6,064,844       9,039,995       

NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 

Time restricted 121,104         -                    121,104         

Purpose restricted 399,489         -                    399,489         

Permanent endowment -                    5,973,345       5,973,345       

TOTAL NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 520,593         5,973,345       6,493,938       

TOTAL NET ASSETS 3,495,744       12,038,189     15,533,933     

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 4,250,856$     12,052,049$   16,302,905$   

     See accompanying notes.      5



CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Child Child Advocates 

Advocates, Inc. Endowment, Inc. Total 

WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Public Support and Revenue

Contributions 747,254$       -$                 747,254$       

Federal and state government grants 1,997,889      -                  1,997,889      

Special events and other revenue 1,279,620      -                  1,279,620      

In-kind donations 25,500          

Investment returns, net 22,980          1,546,893      1,569,873      

Contributions from (to) affiliates 446,400        (446,400)       -                  

Total Public Support and Revenue 4,519,643      1,100,493      5,620,136      

Assets released from restrictions 1,106,954      -                  1,106,954      

Total 5,626,597      1,100,493      6,727,090      

Program Expenses 

Advocacy services 3,777,593      -                  3,777,593      

Advocate education and training 680,642        -                  680,642        

Total program expenses 4,458,235      -                  4,458,235      

Supporting Expenses 

General and administrative 702,751        47,255 750,006        

Fundraising 446,521        -                  446,521        

Cost of direct donor benefits 243,841        -                  243,841        

Total Expenses 5,851,348      47,255          5,898,603      

Change in net assets without donor restrictions (224,751)       1,053,238      828,487        

WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Revenue 

Contributions 1,020,493      30,000          1,050,493      

In-kind donations 133,950        -                  133,950        

Assets released from restrictions (1,106,954)    -                  (1,106,954)    

Total Revenue 47,489          30,000          77,489          

Change in net assets with donor restrictions 47,489          30,000          77,489          

TOTAL CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (177,262)       1,083,238      905,976        

NET ASSETS, Beginning of year 3,673,006      10,954,951    14,627,957    

NET ASSETS, End of year 3,495,744$    12,038,189$  15,533,933$  

     See accompanying notes.      6



CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Advocate General 

Advocacy Education and

Services and Training Administrative Fundraising Total

Salaries 2,400,726$ 502,498$    138,819$    280,515$  3,322,558$    

Employee Benefits 269,733     21,523       103,317      34,006      428,579         

Payroll Taxes 155,628     16,937       63,055       24,622      260,242         

Retirement 53,419       5,875         23,730       7,705       90,729          

Total Salaries and Related Benefits 2,879,506  546,833      328,921      346,848    4,102,108      

Accounting and Auditing -               -                92,500       -              92,500          

Bad Debt Expense -               -                61,341       -              61,341          

Bank and Other Fees -               -                35,655       -              35,655          

Board Expenses -               250            (1,524)        -              (1,274)           

Community Outreach -               70,503       -                -              70,503          

Consulting Fees -               -                27,500       -              27,500          

Depreciation 82,533       9,710         21,848       7,282       121,373         

Development -               -                -                3,004       3,004            

Dues and Subscriptions 1,038        -                6,993         491          8,522            

Events -               -                -                48,349      48,349          

General Operations 10,077       112            49,578       59,767          

Insurance 21,075       2,479         7,296         1,860       32,710          

Maintenance and Repair 77,345       9,099         20,474       6,825       113,743         

Occupancy 327,254     38,500       86,626       28,875      481,255         

Office Supplies 3,755        442            2,697         331          7,225            

Postage 2,696        317            805            238          4,056            

Program Events 216,135     -                -                -              216,135         

Special Needs 27,264       -                -                -              27,264          

Staff Training -               -                1,548         50            1,598            

Telecommunications 25,623       2,397         5,987         2,245       36,252          

Travel 103,292     -                1,761         123          105,176         

Total Expenses 3,777,593$ 680,642$    750,006$    446,521$  5,654,762$    

Direct donor benefit costs 243,841         

5,898,603$    

     See accompanying notes.      7



CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Child Child Advocates 

Advocates, Inc. Endowment, Inc. Total

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Change in net assets (177,262)$     1,083,238$     905,976$        

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets

to net cash used by operating activities:

  Gain on sale of investments -                  (656,466)        (656,466)        

  Unrealized gain on investments (629,707)        (629,707)        

  Depreciation 121,373        -                    121,373         

  Noncash operating lease expense (25,790)        -                    (25,790)          

  Change in operating assets and liabilities:

    Contributions and other receivables, net (142,729)      -                    (142,729)        

    Interest receivable -                  (5,310)            (5,310)            

    Prepaid expenses 1,431           -                    1,431             

    Due from (to) affiliates (81,117)        81,117           -                    

    Other assets -                  (664)              (664)              

    Accounts payable and other liabilities (29,325)        10,442           (18,883)          

    Accrued liabilities (87,835)        -                    (87,835)          

Total adjustments (243,992)      (1,200,588)      (1,444,580)      

Net cash used by operating activities (421,254)      (117,350)        (538,604)        

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Purchase of certificates of deposit (200,228)      -                    (200,228)        

Proceeds from maturity of certificates of deposit 381,755        -                    381,755         

Purchase of investments -                  (6,632,103)      (6,632,103)      

Proceeds from sale of marketable securities -                  6,866,712       6,866,712       

Net cash provided by investing activities 181,527        234,609         416,136         

NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND

  CASH EQUIVALENTS (239,727)      117,259         (122,468)        

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,340,254     189,783         1,530,037       

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR 1,100,527$   307,042$        1,407,569$     

     See accompanying notes.      8



CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

9

NOTE A ORGANIZATION AND PURPOSE

Child Advocates, Inc. (“CAI”) was incorporated under the laws of the State of Texas on May 
9, 1984 and is a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 
Code. CAI was organized to mobilize court appointed volunteers to provide advocacy services 
to abused children to break the vicious cycle of child abuse in Harris County, Texas. CAI 
speaks up for abused children who are lost in the system and guides them into safe 
environments where they can thrive. The funds of CAI are used exclusively for the 
furtherance of its exempt purpose, including training and supporting volunteers to serve as 
guardian ad litem and work in tandem with CAI staff, juvenile court judges, attorneys, case 
workers, parents, foster parents, teachers, physicians, and therapists to ensure that the best 
interests of the child are met.

In 1992, CAI funded the Child Advocates Endowment, Inc. (the “Endowment”). The 
Endowment was incorporated under the laws of the State of Texas on May 18, 1992 and was 
granted tax exempt status under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code in 1994. 
The Endowment was established to be used as a source of permanent funding for CAI.

NOTE B SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation - The accompanying combined financial statements include the 
accounts of CAI and the Endowment as these entities are considered commonly controlled. 
All intercompany transactions and accounts have been eliminated. For purposes of this 
report, CAI and the Endowment are collectively referred to as “Child Advocates” or the 
“Organization.” The financial statements of Child Advocates have been prepared using the 
accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America applicable to nonprofit organizations (GAAP).

The classification of a not-for-profit organization’s net assets and its support, revenue and 
expenses is based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. It requires that 
the amounts for each of the classes of net assets - with donor restrictions and without donor 
restrictions - be displayed in a statement of financial position and that the amounts of change 
in each of those classes of net assets be displayed in a statement of activities. These classes 
are defined as follows:

Without Donor Restrictions - Net assets without donor restrictions are those net assets of 
the Organization that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions. A donor-imposed 
restriction is a donor stipulation that specifies a use for a contributed asset that is more 
specific in purpose or time than broad limits resulting from the following: a) the nature of 
the not-for-profit entity; b) the environment in which it operates; and c) the purposes 
specified in its articles of incorporation or bylaws or comparable documents.

With Donor Restrictions - Net assets with donor restrictions include contributions 
restricted by the donor for specific purposes or time periods. When the purpose is 
accomplished or the time restriction is met, net assets with donor restrictions are 
released to net assets without donor restrictions.



CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024
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NOTE B SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Estimates - The preparation of combined financial statements in conformity with GAAP 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts 
of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
combined financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during 
the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Concentrations of Credit Risk - The Organization is subject to concentrations of credit risk
relating primarily to cash and cash equivalents, contributions receivable, and investment 
securities. The Organization’s cash and cash equivalent deposits are held in major financial 
institutions in excess of the federally insured limit (approximately $765,000 at December 31, 
2024). The Organization has not experienced any losses in such accounts and management 
believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash and cash equivalents.

Contributions receivable represents promises to give and are monitored by the Organization 
for potential losses. One donor accounted for 15% of contributions receivable at December 
31, 2024. Generally, no collateral or other security is required to support receivables. An 
allowance for doubtful accounts is established and accounts written off as needed based 
upon factors surrounding the credit risk of specific contributors.

The Endowment allocates investments primarily among marketable debt and equity securities 
as well as a limited number of alternative investments. The objectives of the asset allocation 
policy are to provide a balance among different asset classes that will enhance total returns 
while maintaining the primary investment objective of preserving investment principal. The 
Endowment has attempted to reduce its risk relating to common stocks and corporate bonds 
through diversification into a variety of industries.

The Endowment’s investments in securities are subject to various levels of risk associated 
with economic, operating, and political events beyond management’s control. Consequently, 
management’s judgement as to the level of losses that currently exist or may develop in the 
future involves the consideration of current and anticipated conditions and their potential 
effects on the investments. Due to the level of risk associated with investments and the level 
of uncertainty related to changes in the value of investments, it is at least reasonably 
possible that changes in risks in the near term could materially impact the amounts reflected 
in the accompanying financial statements.

Cash and Cash Equivalents - For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash 
equivalents includes demand deposits and highly liquid debt investments with maturity dates 
of less than three months.

Certificates of Deposit - Certificates of deposit on the statement of financial position includes 
deposits with maturity dates with terms greater than three months at the date of purchase. 
At December 31, 2024, certificates of deposit are comprised of two certificates, both of which 
matured in March 2025 and were not renewed.



CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024
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NOTE B SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Investment Securities - Investment securities are stated at fair value. Fair value is the price 
that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants at the measurement date. Investment returns reported in the 
statement of activities consist of interest and dividend income and realized and unrealized 
gains and losses from those investments, net of investment expenses. Interest income is 
recorded on the accrual basis and dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date.

Realized gains and losses on the sale of investment securities are recognized in the 
statement of activities based on the specific identification of the investment sold. All 
investment securities are held for purposes other than trading. Investment returns, net are 
recorded as increases in net assets without donor restrictions.

Property and Equipment - Property and equipment are recorded at cost, or, if donated, at the 
approximate fair value at the date of donation. Leasehold improvements are amortized over 
the lives of the respective leases or the service lives of the improvements, whichever is 
shorter. Other fixed assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over their 
estimated useful lives, which range from three to ten years.

Contributions - Contributions are recorded when received or upon an unconditional promise 
to give from the donor. All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use 
unless restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are designated for future periods or 
restricted by the donor for specific purposes are reported as contributions with donor 
restrictions.

All contributions received by the Endowment are considered with donor restrictions to be 
held in perpetuity unless otherwise specifically directed by the donor. The income earned on 
these contributions can be used for unrestricted operating purposes of the Organization and 
are reported as board designated net assets until appropriated for expenditure.

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are 
recorded at their realizable value as contributions receivable. Contributions receivable that 
are to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of estimated future cash 
flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed using a risk-free interest rate 
applicable to the year in which the promise is received. Amortization of the discount is 
included as contribution revenue.

The Organization reports gifts of property and equipment as unrestricted support unless 
explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived 
assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or 
other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted 
contributions. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must 
be maintained, the Organization reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated 
or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service.

Donors provide Christmas gifts to the Organization to distribute to children. The Organization 
requests that donors provide gifts equivalent to $150 per child. Gift cards received from 
donors to purchase additional items are reported at face value. The Organization estimated 
the total value of these in-kind donations at $133,950 based on the number of children 
receiving gifts plus the face value of gift cards. In-kind expenses in the same amount are 
recorded as advocacy services expense.



CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024
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NOTE B SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Conditional Contributions - Conditional contributions represent promises to give whereby the 
donor has imposed barriers, such as certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence 
of allowable qualifying expenses, that the Organization must overcome in order to be entitled 
to the donation. Conditional promises to give are not recognized as income until such time as 
the Organization has met the performance requirements or incurred expenditures in 
compliance with specific contract or grant provisions.

At December 31, 2024, grant awards of approximately $1,450,000, including cost-
reimbursable federal and state contracts and grants, have not been recognized in the 
accompanying statement of activities because the conditions on which they depend have not 
been met.

Volunteer Services - Approximately 535 individuals served as trained court-appointed 
volunteer advocates. The hours spent by these volunteers do not meet the criteria to be 
recognized in the Organization’s statements of activities. Management tracks volunteer hours 
and estimates the value of these services based on average employee salaries for similar 
positions. If the estimated value (unaudited) of these services had been recorded, 
contributions revenue and program expenses during 2024 would have increased as disclosed 
in the following table, resulting in program expenses approximating 78% of total expenses in
2024:

Volunteer Hours (unaudited) 26,250           

Value of Volunteer Hours (unaudited) 734,819$       

Advertising Expense - Advertising is expensed as incurred and totaled $26,330 for 2024. 
During 2024, advertising expenses incurred by the Organization were primarily related to 
volunteer recruitment and community awareness.

Functional Expenses - Program and supporting services expenses are summarized on a 
functional basis in the statement of activities. Certain expenses benefit multiple programs as 
well as support functions and are allocated to the functional categories as follows:

Salaries and benefits are allocated based on time incurred as reported by employees using 
average time incurred from monthly time sheets. Rent and other expenses not directly 
identifiable to a specific function are allocated based on headcount.

Federal Income Tax - The Organization is exempt from federal income taxes under Internal 
Revenue Code Section 501(c) (3). However, the Organization is subject to taxes on unrelated 
business income. During 2024, there was no unrelated business income.

The Organization believes that all significant tax positions utilized by the Organization will 
more likely than not be sustained upon examination. As of December 31, 2024, the tax years 
that remain subject to examination by the major tax jurisdictions under the statute of 
limitations are from the year 2021 forward (with limited exceptions). Tax penalties and 
interest, if any, would be accrued as incurred and would be classified as management and 
general expense in the statements of activities.



CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024
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NOTE B SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Leases - The Organization determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. The 
Organization recognizes lease expense for short-term leases as payments are made. Long-
term operating leases are included in right of use assets (ROU assets) and operating lease 
liabilities.

ROU assets represent the Organization’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease term 
and lease liabilities represent the obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. 
ROU assets and liabilities are recognized at the commencement date based on the present 
value of lease payments over the lease term. The Organization uses the implicit rate when 
readily determinable. As most of the Organization’s leases do not provide an implicit rate, an 
incremental borrowing rate is used in determining the present value of lease payments based 
on the information available at the commencement date. The incremental borrowing rate 
reflects the estimated rate of interest that would be paid to borrow on a collateralized basis 
over a similar term an amount equal to the lease payments in a similar economic 
environment. The Organization elected the practical expedient to utilize a risk free interest 
rate (the US Treasury rate) as the incremental borrowing rate. The ROU asset also includes 
any lease payments made and excludes lease incentives received. The Organization’s lease 
terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that 
the option will be exercised. Lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the 
lease term.

Subsequent Events - The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through September
25, 2025, the date the combined financial statements were available to be issued. No 
subsequent events occurred, which require adjustment or disclosure to the financial 
statements December 31, 2024.

NOTE C INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES

GAAP provides a framework for measuring fair value using a hierarchy that prioritizes the 
inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value based upon whether the inputs to 
those valuation techniques are observable or unobservable. This hierarchy gives the highest 
priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical financial instruments and 
the lowest priority to unobservable inputs. Valuation techniques maximize the use of 
observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The financial instrument’s 
fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of 
any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. These inputs are summarized in 
the three broad levels listed below:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices for identical financial instruments in active markets that 
the Endowment has the ability to access.

Level 2 – Other significant observable inputs (including quoted prices in active or inactive 
markets for similar financial instruments), or other inputs that are observable or can be 
corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the financial 
instruments.
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NOTE C INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)

Level 3 – Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are 
significant to the fair value of the financial instruments. The fair value of Level 3 financial 
instruments is determined using pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies, or 
similar techniques, as well as instruments for which the determination of fair value requires 
significant management judgment or estimation.

Following is a description of the valuation techniques used for investments measured at fair 
value. There have been no changes in the techniques used during 2024. There were no 
transfers in or out of the fair value categories during 2024.

Equity securities, exchange traded funds and mutual funds are valued using quoted bid 
prices in active markets for identical assets.

Corporate bonds and U.S. Government obligations are valued using quotes from 
independent pricing vendors based on recent trading activity and other relevant 
information.

The investment in the Endowment Fund, L.P. is measured by the fund’s manager based 
on the fair value of the underlying assets. The Endowment Fund, L.P. includes 
investment vehicles such as private equity funds, real estate funds, venture capital funds, 
commodity funds and funds of funds, which have no contractual investment period and 
are used to further diversify the investment portfolio.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be 
indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the 
Endowment believes its valuation techniques are appropriate and consistent with other 
market participants, the use of different techniques or assumptions to determine the fair 
value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the 
reporting date.

The fair values of investments are categorized as follows at December 31, 2024:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Equity securities 1,447,438$      -$                -$                1,447,438$      

Exchange Traded Funds 10,245,424      -                  -                  10,245,424      

Corporate bonds -                     1,028,157     -                  1,028,157        

U.S. Government obligations -                     557,120        -                  557,120           

Mutual funds:

   U.S. Government obligations 8,665              -                  -                  8,665               

The Endowment Fund, L.P. -                     -                  12,419         12,419             

Total Investments at Fair Value 11,701,527$    1,585,277$   12,419$        13,299,223$     

Exchange traded funds are comprised of multiple funds invested in equity or fixed income 
securities and include two funds comprising 25% of the total portfolio of investments. These
funds are invested primarily in S&P 500 securities.
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NOTE C INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED) 

 
The table below sets forth a summary of changes in the fair value of the Endowment’s level 3 
investments for the year ended December 31, 2024: 
 
Balance, as of December 31, 2023 98,926$          

Purchases -                    
Sales (48,636)          
Unrealized loss (37,871)          

Balance, as of December 31, 2024 12,419$          
 
 

NOTE D CONTRIBUTIONS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 
 
Contributions and other receivables consist of the following at December 31, 2024: 
 
Contributions receivable due in less than 1 year 170,569$        
Government grants receivable 478,727          
Less allowance for doubtful accounts (12,375)          

636,921$         
 
 

NOTE E LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY  
 
The Organization manages its cash flows through the use of an annual budget that is created 
by management and approved by its Board of Directors. The Organization generally relies on 
proceeds from its fund-raising events, contributions from different constituencies, 
distributions from the Endowment and other sources of revenue to fund its ongoing 
operations. As described in Note G, up to 4% of the Endowment net assets may be used to 
support the Organization’s general operations. Distributions are drawn by the Organization 
when needed to provide liquidity for operations. 
 
Financial assets available to fund subsequent year operations are as follows at December 31, 
2024: 
 
Cash 1,407,569$     
Current contributions, interest and other receivables 657,178          
Certificates of deposit 200,228          
Investment securities 13,299,223     

15,564,198     

Less those restricted by donor for perpetual purposes (5,973,345)      

Total 9,590,853$     
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NOTE F NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions include contributions restricted by the donor for specific 
purposes or time periods and are compromised of the following at December 31, 2024:

Purpose Restricted:

  ChildSpree 161,259$       
  Dual status 206,193         

  Other 1,750            

  Wish list 30,287           

Total Purpose Restricted 399,489         

Time Restricted:

  Future periods 121,104         

  In perpetuity 5,973,345      

Total Time Restricted 6,094,449      

Total Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 6,493,938$    

In 2024, net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying 
the restricted purpose or by occurrence of events specified by the donors as follows:

Purpose Restricted:

  ChildSpree 84,392$         
  Dual status 49,187           
  Holiday party 27,720           
  Other 8,125            
  Special needs 5,000            

  Wish list 200,299         

Total Purpose Restricted 374,723         

Time Restricted:
  Future periods 732,231         

Total Time Restricted 732,231         

Total Net Assets Released from Restriction 1,106,954$    
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NOTE G ENDOWMENT FUNDS

Endowment funds are intended to support the operations of CAI through earnings. The 
Endowment has interpreted The Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act 
(UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the value of the original gift absent explicit donor 
stipulations to the contrary. As a result, the original value of gifts donated to the permanent 
endowment are to be held in perpetuity.

There are no donor restrictions on the earnings. The net accumulations to the endowment 
are classified as board designated net assets until appropriated for expenditures.

The Board of Trustees has established a 4% spending policy; the amount to be spent in each 
coming year is calculated each December 31st by multiplying the spending rate by the lesser 
of: 1) a rolling 24-month average of value of the total portfolio, or 2) the value at December 
31. The endowment portfolio is invested in accordance with an investment policy. The 
primary goal, as stated in the policy, is to preserve and enhance the real (inflation-adjusted) 
purchasing power of the portfolio assets, while providing reasonable support to Child 
Advocates. The investments must be appropriately diversified so as to minimize risk and 
volatility while maximizing expected returns.

The following table reports the composition of the endowment by net asset class and the 
reconciliation of the beginning and ending balance of the endowment funds:

Board 

Designated

Permanently 

Restricted by 

Donor Total

Endowment net assets, 

December 31, 2023 5,011,606$   5,943,345$ 10,954,951$ 

Contributions -                 30,000       30,000         

Investment returns, net 1,546,893    -               1,546,893    

Appropriated for expenditures (493,655)      -               (493,655)      

Endowment net assets, 

December 31, 2024 6,064,844$   5,973,345$ 12,038,189$ 



CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC. 
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2024 

18 

 
 
 
NOTE H LEASES 

 
The Organization leases office space and equipment under operating leases through 2026. 
Future payments by fiscal year are as follows: 
 
2025 477,811$        
2026 160,175          

Total minimum lease payments 637,986          
Less: Imputed interest (17,511)          

Present value of operating lease liabilities 620,475$        

Weighted-average remaining lease term (years) 1.3
Weighted-average discount rate 3.9%
 
 
Total rent expense amounted to $455,166 for the year ended December 31, 2024 is 
comprised solely of leases with terms greater than twelve months. 
 
Right of use asset additions are offset by a corresponding increase to operating lease 
liabilities and do not impact the statement of cash flows at commencement. 
 
 

NOTE I EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN 
 
The Organization has a defined contribution employee benefit plan which includes 
substantially all employees. Contributions to the plan by the Organization are discretionary. 
Contributions to the plan amounted to approximately $91,000 during 2024. 
 
 

NOTE J CONTINGENCIES 
 
Amounts received from government and other grants require the fulfillment of certain 
conditions as set forth in the grant contracts. The Organization intends to fulfill the conditions 
of all grants, recognizing that failure to fulfill the conditions could result in the return of the 
funds to grantors. Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit 
and adjustment by the grantor agencies. Any disallowed claims, including amounts already 
collected, could become a liability of the Organization. In management’s opinion, disallowed 
claims, if any, would not have a material adverse effect on the Organization’s financial 
position or results of operations. 



CHILD ADVOCATES, INC.

SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULE OF TEXAS CASA, INC. GRANT AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Grantor/Program Title Grant Number

Program or 

Award Amount Receipts Disbursements

Grants 

Receivable

Texas CASA, Inc./CVC/OAG 23-24 HHSC-2024-47 742,372$     463,186$     463,186$       -$                

Texas CASA, Inc./CVC/OAG 24-25 HHSC-2025-47 695,534       57,974         226,356         168,382       

Texas CASA, Inc./VOCA 23-24 VOCA-2024-47 1,281,281    912,970       912,970         -                  

Texas CASA, Inc./VOCA 24-25 VOCA-2025-47 1,172,999    -                  277,622         277,622       

3,892,186$  1,434,130$  1,880,134$    446,004$     

     See independent auditor's report.      19
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SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AND NON-FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Federal Federal
Assistance and

Federal Grantor/Pass-through Grantor/            Listing Identifying Non-Federal
Program or Cluster Title and Non-Federal Grantor          Number Number Expenditures

Federal Awards:

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development,
Housing and Community Development Act, 

  Passed through Harris County Community Services Department

    Community Development Block Grant 14.218
B-23-UC-48-0002; 

2023-006A 44,262$        

    Community Development Block Grant 14.218
B-23-UC-48-0002; 

2024-006A 16,223          

Total U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 60,485          

Total expenditures of federal awards 60,485$        

Non-Federal Awards:

State of Texas, Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division 

      Passed through Texas CASA, Inc.

        Victims of Crime Act (SB30) N/A VOCA-2024-47 912,970$      

        Victims of Crime Act (SB30) N/A VOCA-2025-47 277,622        

Total State of Texas, Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division 1,190,592     

State of Texas, Office of the Attorney General, Crime Victims' 
Compensation Program
 
  Passed through Texas CASA, Inc.

    Crime Victims' Compensation Program N/A HHSC-2024-47 463,186        

    Crime Victims' Compensation Program N/A HHSC-2025-47 226,356        

Total State of Texas, Office of the Attorney General, Crime Victims' 
Compensation Program 689,542        

State of Texas, Office of the Attorney General, Other Victim Assistance Grant

    Other Victim Assistance Grant N/A C-00760 33,000          

    Other Victim Assistance Grant N/A C-01904 16,500          

Total State of Texas, Office of the Attorney General, Other Victim Assistance Grant 49,500          

Total expenditures of non-federal awards 1,929,634$   

CHILD ADVOCATES, INC.

 

     See accompanying note to schedule of expenditures of federal and non-federal awards.
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NOTE A BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal and non-federal awards includes the 
federal and non-federal grant activity of Child Advocates, Inc. and is presented on the accrual 
basis of accounting. The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the 
requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, 
and the State of Texas Single Audit Circular. Therefore, some amounts presented in this 
schedule may differ from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of, the financial 
statements.

Child Advocates, Inc. has elected not to use the de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under 
the Uniform Guidance.



CHILD ADVOCATES, INC.

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7. The programs tested as major programs include:

Non-Federal Awards:

State of Texas, Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division 

       Passed through Texas CASA, Inc.

       Victims of Crime Act

8.

9.

FINDINGS - FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT

None

FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

None

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS

None

The auditor's report expresses an unmodified opinion on the financial statements of Child Advocates, Inc.

No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements of Child Advocates, Inc. were 

disclosed during the audit.

No material weaknesses or significant deficiencies over the internal controls over major programs were 

reported.

The auditor's report issued on compliance for each major federal award program for Child Advocates, 

Inc. expresses an unmodified opinion.

No significant deficiencies or material weakness in internal controls over financial reporting were reported.

The auditor disclosed no findings relating to major programs that are required to be reported in 

accordance with 2CFR Section 200.516(a).

The threshold used for distinguishing between Type A and B programs was $750,000 for both federal 

and non-federal awards.

Child Advocates, Inc. qualifies as a low-risk auditee.

     See accompanying note to schedule of expenditures of federal and non-federal awards.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors
Child Advocates, Inc.
Houston, Texas

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States and the State of Texas Single Audit Circular, the financial 
statements of Child Advocates, Inc. (CAI, a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of 
financial position as of December 31, 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses 
and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued 
our report thereon dated September 25, 2025.

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered CAI’s internal control over 
financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of CAI’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of CAI’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, 
yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies may exist that were not identified.
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether CAI’s financial statements are free from material 
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, 
and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial 
statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our 
audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of CAI’s internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards and the State of Texas Single Audit Circular in considering CAI’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

HARPER & PEARSON COMPANY, P.C.

Houston, Texas
September 25, 2025
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR
NON-FEDERAL PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE

REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE

To the Board of Directors
Child Advocates, Inc.
Houston, Texas

Report on Compliance for Each Major Non-Federal Program

Opinion on Each Major Non-Federal Program

We have audited Child Advocates, Inc.‘s (CAI) compliance with the types of compliance requirements 
identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement and the State of Texas Single Audit Circular
that could have a direct and material effect on each of CAI’s major programs for the year ended December 
31, 2024. CAI’s major programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

In our opinion, CAI complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred to above 
that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major programs for the year ended December 31, 
2024.

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Non-Federal Program

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements 
for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance) and the State of Texas Single Audit Circular. Our responsibilities 
under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Audit of Compliance section of our report.

We are required to be independent of CAI and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major program. Our audit 
does not provide a legal determination of CAI’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to 
above.

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, 
statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to CAI’s major 
programs.
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion 
on CAI’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance and the State of 
Texas Single Audit Circular will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not 
detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user of the report on compliance about CAI’s compliance with the requirements of each major 
program as a whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance and the State of Texas Single Audit Circular, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design 

and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding CAI’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above 
and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

 Obtain an understanding of CAI’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal 
control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance and the State of Texas Single 
Audit Circular, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of CAI’s internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 
control over compliance that we identified during the audit.

Report on Internal Control over Compliance

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a major
program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility 
that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a major program will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a major program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control 
over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not 
identified.
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Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control 
over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance and the State of Texas Single Audit Circular. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other 
purpose.

HARPER & PEARSON COMPANY, P.C.

Houston, Texas
September 25, 2025




